Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-646** CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROGRAMS. PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE MUNTINLUPA CITY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR CHILDREN (LDPC) AND LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO FOR CHILDREN (LIPC) FY 2024- 2029 ***** Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao COUN. PATY KAT C. BONCAYAO Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon COUN. EL C. ARCIAGA Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT COUNTIVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon, Coun, Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla *********** COUN. TING D. NIEFES WHEREAS, Article II, Section 13, of the Constitution provides that, DISTRICT 2: "The State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation-building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, intellectual and social well-being. It shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism COUN. MARK LESTER and encourage their involvement in public and civic affairs."; WHEREAS, Article XV, Section 3 (2) of the Constitution provides COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING "The right of children to assistance, including proper care and nutrition, and special protection from all forms of neglect, abuse, cruelty, exploitation and other conditions prejudicial to their development."; COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. WHEREAS, Article II, Section 12 of the Constitution provides that, 1.10 1 yu "The State recognizes the sanctity of family life and shall protect and COUN. ENGR. MARIS NGAVILLA strengthen the family as a basic autonomous social institution. It shall equally protect the life of the mother and the life of the unborn from COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO conception. The natural and primary right and duty of parents in the rearing of the youth for civic efficiency and the development of moral character shall receive the support of the Government."; COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ WHEREAS, Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 vestS unto the Local Government Units its social welfare services obligations which include "programs and projects COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ JR on child and youth welfare, family and community welfare, women's welfare, welfare of the elderly and disabled persons; community-based COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAY rehabilitation programs for vagrants, beggars, street children, LPB Presiden scavengers, juvenile delinquents, and victims of drug abuse; livelihood COUN. JONAS ANGELO L and other pro-poor projects; nutrition services; and family planning ABADILLA services", underscoring the need to enable program of action in order to implement the said provision;



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C/BONCAYAO

maruagela

COUN IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REPA. CAMILON

COUN. TING D. NJEFES

COLA, MARKLESTER M

COUN. ENGR. MARIS

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

ABADILLA

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L

SK Federation President

LPB Presiden

Y. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN

COUN. ATT

DISTRICT 1:

ATTY. RAUL R. COBRO

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-646

WHEREAS, on 12 December 2024, the Executive branch of Muntinlupa City, through its Local Council for the Protection of Children, submitted its Local Development Plan for Children (LDPC) and Local Investment Plan (LIPC) for 2024-2029;

WHEREAS, the LDPC with the corresponding LIPC serves as a "comprehensive framework aimed at advancing, sustaining and further empowering children's overall welfare." It focuses on the four key pillars of children's rights which ensures their welfare and protection;

WHEREAS, the PPAs included in the LDPC and the LIPC reflect the City Government of Muntinlupa's vision for the Children, "Every child in Muntinlupa City is happy, healthy, educated, and empowered living in a safe and nurturing smart urban community.";

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to Adopt the Programs, Projects and Activities of the Muntinlupa City Local Development Plan for Children (LDPC) and Local Investment Plan For Children (LIPC) FY 2024- 2029

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 18th day of December, 2024, on its 8th Special Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing **Resolution**.

AZARTE CECILIAC. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

FINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 2 0 DEC 2024



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com